

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eightieth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1921

Including Acts and Resolves of the Special Session held in 1920.

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> LEWISTON JOURNAL PRINTSHOP AND BINDERY LEWISTON, MAINE 1921

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE EIGHTIETH LEGISLATURE

1921

706 VALLEY FORGE—STATE LIBRARY—SCHOOL FOR FEEBLE-MINDED. CHAP. 113

Chapter 113.

Resolve, for a Marker for Maine Soldiers at Valley Forge.

Memorial marker, Maine soldiers at Valley Forge. Resolved: That the sum of six hundred dollars be, and the same hereby is, appropriated for a memorial marker for Maine soldiers at Valley Forge, said sum to be expended by the president of the Maine Society, Sons of the American Revolution, and its executive committee, under the direction of the govrenor and council.

Approved April 8, 1921.

Chapter 114.

Resolve, Appointing a Committee of Investigation to Procure Plans and Estimates for a State Library Building.

State Library building, plans and estimates. Resolved: That a committee of four may be appointed by the governor to investigate and report to the next legislature in regard to plans, estimates and specifications for a state library building. The committee subject to the approval of the governor and council may employ such assistance and incur such expenses as it deems necessary not exceeding five thousand dollars. The committee shall serve without pay but shall receive its actual expenses. The governor shall be chairman and a member of the committee ex-officio.

Approved April 8, 1921.

Chapter 115.

Resolve, in Favor of the Maine School for Feeble-Minded for Maintenance and Personal Services.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, the fiscal year of the State of Maine now ends on June thirtieth of each year, instead of December thirty-first, and no money is available under a regular appropriation for the first six months of the year nineteen hundred and twenty-one and whereas, appropriation for the first six months in nineteen hundred and twenty-one in favor of the Maine School for Feeble Minded is an emergency measure immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety, therefore,

Maine School for Feeble-minded, personal services and maintenance. Resolved: That there be appropriated for the Maine School for Feeble-minded: